

**COPY**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

BLUE CANYON WELL ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Mag. Ct. Case No. M-49-CV-2012-00512

No. D-101-CV-2013-00870

v.

COA No. 2015-34655

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

DENISE JEVNE,

MAY 26 2016

Defendant/Appellant

*Mark D. [Signature]*

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of Santa Fe County  
The Hon. Francis J. Mathew

---

Graeser & McQueen, LLC  
Christopher L. Graeser  
Post Office Box 220  
Santa Fe, New Mexico  
[chris@tierralaw.com](mailto:chris@tierralaw.com)  
counsel for Defendant/Appellant

**oral argument is not requested**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>I. Nature of the Case .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>II. Course of Proceedings .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. Summary of Facts .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISINTERPRETED SECTION 53-10-1 IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH SECTION 53-10-7 WHEN IT FOUND THAT AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION CAN EXIST AND MAINTAIN SUIT IF NO STATEMENT AND ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION ARE EVER FILED WITH THE COUNTY CLERK. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>II. EVEN ASSUMING BCWA ONCE EXISTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 53-10-1, BCWA CEASED TO EXIST PURSUANT TO SECTION 53-10-7 PRIOR TO THE FILING OF THE SUIT AND, THEREFORE, LACKED STANDING BECAUSE THE AGREEMENT THAT PURPORTEDLY FORMED BCWA WAS MADE MORE THAN TWENTY YEARS PRIOR TO THE FILING OF THIS SUIT. ....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>30</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>NEW MEXICO CASES</u>	
<i>Application of Sedillo</i> .....	18
1959-NMSC-095, 66 N.M. 267, 347 P.2d 162 (1960)	
<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> .....	16
2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047	
<i>Bank of New York v. Romero</i> .....	27, 29
2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	
<i>Bd. Of Comm'rs v. Greacen</i> .....	14
2000-NMSC-016, 129 N.M. 177, 3 P.3d 672	
<i>Crumpacker v. DeNaples</i> .....	24
1998-NMCA-169, 126 N.M. 288, 968 P.2d 799	
<i>First Baptist Church of Roswell v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> .....	14, 27
2015-NMSC-004, 345 P.3d 310	
<i>Flanagan v. Benvie</i> .....	22
58 N.M. 525, 273 P.2d 381 (1954)	
<i>Godwin v. Mem'l Med. Ctr.</i> .....	14
2001-NMCA-033, 130 N.M. 434, 25 P.3d 273	
<i>Jesko v. Stauffer Chem. Co.</i> .....	25
1976-NMCA-117, 89 N.M. 786, 558 P.2d 55	
<i>John Does I Through III v. Roman Catholic Church of the Archdiocese Of Santa Fe, Inc.</i> .....	25, 29
1996-NMCA-094, 122 N.M. 307, 924 P.2d 273	
<i>Ross v. State Racing Commission</i> .....	18, 19
1958-NMSC-117, 64 N.M. 478, 330 P.2d 701	

<i>Starko, Inc. v. New Mexico Human Services Dept.</i> .....	17
2014-NMSC-033, 333 P.3d 947	
<i>State ex. Rel Helman v. Gallegos</i> .....	17
1994-NMSC-023, 117 N.M. 346, 871 P.2d 1352	
<i>State v. Javier M.</i> .....	17, 20
2001-NMSC-030, 131 N.M. 1, 33 P.3d 1	
<i>State v. Johnson</i> .....	20
1998-NMSC-019, 124 N.M. 647, 954 P.2d 79	
<i>State v. Strauch</i> .....	17
2015-NMSC-009, 345 P.3d 317	
<i>Town of Mesilla v. City of Las Cruces</i> .....	25
1995-NMCA-058, 120 N.M. 69, 898 P.2d 121	
<i>Winston v. New Mexico State Police Board</i> .....	18,19
1969-NMSC-066, 80 N.M.310, 454 P.2d 967	
<i>Zamora v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> .....	15, 27
2014-NMSC-035, 335 P.3d 1243	

**CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS**

<i>Ferraro v. McCarthy Pascuzzo</i> .....	25
777 A.2d 1128 (Pa. 2001)	

**STATUTES**

NMSA 1978, § 12-2-2(I) (Repl.Pamp.1988) .....	17
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-18(A)(3) (1997) .....	17

NMSA 1978, §§ 53-10-1 to -8 (1937) .....	throughout
--	------------

### **RULES**

Rule 1-017(A) NMRA .....	22, 24, 26
Rule 1-025 NMRA .....	26
Rule 1-072(P) NMRA .....	15, 28

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Revised Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit Associations Act .....	22
<i>Available at</i> <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/intlaw/leadership/policy/RUUNAA_Final_08.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/intlaw/leadership/policy/RUUNAA_Final_08.pdf</a>	
6A Wright, Miller & Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1542 (3d ed. 2010).....	24, 25
